

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 204 of 2022

Laishram Chingkheinganba Meitei & ors.

... Applicants

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

With

WP(C) No. 406 of 2022

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

14-06-2022

Heard Mr. I. Denning, learned counsel appearing for the applicants.

Issue notice, returnable by 13-07-2022.

Mr. H. Debendra, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, hence no formal notice is called for in respect of the said respondents.

Petitioners are to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 9 by speed post.

Steps should be taken within three days.

The present application has been filed on the ground that some neighbours or persons residing in and around the petitioners' area has already been evicted by the Government after issuing notice. Apprehending such eviction, the petitioners approached this court for passing an interim order for protecting their rights and interest. As no notice has been issued by the Government for their eviction and as this court has directed earlier that the prayer for interim order will be considered on 13-07-2022, this court is not inclined to entertain the present petition at this stage. However, if any notice is issued for eviction, the petitioners are at liberty to approach this court again.

List these cases again on 17-07-2022.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Mr. Shyam Sharma from the cause list and in his place, the name of Mr. H. Debendra be shown.

JUDGE

Devananda