

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 204 of 2022

Laishram Chingkheinganba Meitei & ors.

... Applicants

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... Respondents

With

WP(C) No. 406 of 2022

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

17-06-2026

Mr. N. Khelemba, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioners; Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondents No. 1 to 4 and 6 to 8 and Ms. Gangarani, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondent No. 5.

On the request made by the counsel appearing for the parties, list these cases again on 01-09-2026.

JUDGE

Devananda

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 854 of 2025

(Ref:- WP(C) No. 406 of 2022)

Sagolsem Iboton Singh & ors.

... Applicants

Vs.

Laishram Chingkheinganba Meitei & ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

17-06-2026

Heard Mrs. Kh. Sapna, learned counsel appearing for the applicants.

The present application has been filed with the prayer for allowing impleadment of the present applicants as respondents No. 10 to 12 in the pending WP(C) No. 406 of 2022.

Issue notice, returnable within two weeks.

Mr. N. Khelemba, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No. 1 to 3, Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents No. 4 to 7 and 9 to 12 and Ms. Gangarani, learned counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 8, hence no formal notice is called for.

List these cases again on 01-09-2026. In the meantime, the respondents are at liberty to file objection, if any.

JUDGE

Devananda